With regard to lessees, right-of-use assets required upon initial application of IFRS 16 were generally recognized
by Covestro in the amount of the corresponding lease liabilities. In specific cases, the right-of-use asset was
adjusted by the amount of the deferred advance payments or liabilities recognized in the financial statements as
of the end of fiscal year 2018. The initial application did not affect equity. The corresponding lease liabilities were
measured using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In addition, Covestro took
advantage of the optional exemptions regarding the carrying amount of short-term leases and leases on
low-value assets.

The following reconciliations of the carrying amounts of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of
January 1, 2019, to the carrying amounts as of September 30, 2019, are broken down into the former finance
leases already recognized in the statement of financial position under IAS 17 in conjunction with IFRIC 4 and the
former operating leases recognized for the first time as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

Right-of-Use Assets

Former finance leases
Former operating

leases Total
€ million € million € million

Right-of-use assets, January 1, 2019 218 660 878
Additions – 53 53
Retirements – (8) (8)
Transfers (IFRS 5) – (1) (1)
Depreciation (25) (91) (116)
Other changes 3 26 29
Right-of-use assets, September 30, 2019 196 639 835

Covestro Quarterly Statement as of September 30, 2019

16

Lease Liabilities

Former finance leases
Former operating

leases Total
€ million € million € million

Lease liabilities, January 1, 2019 193 656 849
Additions – 53 53
Retirements – (8) (8)
Transfers (IFRS 5) – (4) (4)
Repayment (30) (74) (104)

thereof lease rate (40) (90) (130)
thereof interest portion 10 16 26

Other changes 2 26 28
Lease liabilities, September 30, 2019 165 649 814

As of January 1, 2019, property, plant and equipment increased by €660 million, and financial liabilities by
€656 million due to the initial application of IFRS 16. The underlying leases relate mainly to real estate leases and
leases for production and logistics infrastructure. The principal additions in the first nine months of 2019
comprise new leases for transport vessels, rail cars, warehouse facilities and electric buses, and leases acquired
as part of the initial consolidation of DIC Covestro Polymer Ltd., Tokyo (Japan).

Covestro Quarterly Statement as of September 30, 2019